MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

Additional Roll of Accounts, No. 22.

The Committee on Accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them ask leave to present the following REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter mentioned the sums set to their names respectively, which, when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named. Which is respectfully submitted.

WILLIAM BUXTON, Per Order.

\$23 33

Military Accounts.		
AID-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERAL. 1839. Jacob S. Sewall, Aid and Orderly Officer 4th Division, AID-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERAL. 1839. Adams Treat, Aid and Orderly Officer, 3d Brigade, 3d Division.		
BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS. 1839. John Hussey, Brigade Inspector, 2d Brigade, 2d Division, "G. S. Carpenter, " "1st "2d "	•	00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$50	00
ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS OF INFANTRY AND 'TILLERY.	AÌ	R-
 1839. John P. Handy, Adjutant 1st Regiment, 2d Brigade, a Division, Infantry,	25	00 67 00
	\$9 1	<u>67</u>
ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS CAVALRY.	OF	•
1839. E. Atkins, Adjutant, 2d Brigade, 8th Division, "Miles Staples, Adjutant, in addition to account allowed in Roll No. 22,	15 10	00
\$	§25	00
ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS ARTILLERY.	OF	'
1839. George Williston, 1st Reg. 1st Brig. 4th Div. " Wm. L. Osborne, Battalion, 2d " 5th "	8 15	33 00

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY.		
1839. Peter Folsom, jun'r, Capt. Parkman Artillery Company, "Alexander Robinson, "Bath "" John Bradford, "Portland" "	7	50 50 50
₩	\$22	50
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Money paid for Militia and Bounty on Ani	mals	.
COUNTY OF OXFORD.	_	
Roxbury, for bounty on Animals,	38 15	00
COUNTY OF LINCOLN.	\$ 59	50
Nobleborough, for rations and powder to Militia,	\$82	7 5
Eden, for bounty on Animals and powder to Militia, COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.	\$4	62
Charlotte, for bounty on Animals,	\$ 2	00
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN.	φ.•	•
Freeman, for rations and powder to Militia,	\$50	7 5
COUNTY OF SOMERSET.	-	
Cambridge, for bounty on Animals,	\$2	00
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.		
1840. Wm. M. Saunders for cleaning and putting in order the		
Hall of the House of Representatives and recording names of members,	11	50
1839. Samuel W. Hewey, for hauling Cannon from Frankfort		* YO
to Bangor,	;	78
Adjutant 2d Brigade, 6th Division,		67
No. 22,		00
•	\$39	95
Aggregate of additional Roll No. 2		
Aids-de-Camp to Major Generals,		00
" " Brigadier Generals,	20	00
Brigade Majors and Inspectors, Adjutants of Regiments of Infantry and Artillery,		00 67
" and Battalions of Cavalry, .	25	00
" Artillery,		33 50
" for rations and powder,	201	62
Miscellaneous Accounts,	39	95
	\$494	07

Chapter 88.

An additional Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the Treasury of the State, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations mentioned in the additional Roll of Accounts numbered twenty-two the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of four hundred ninety-four dollars and seven cents in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

PAY ROLL of the members of the House of Representatives of the Twentieth Legislature of the State of Maine holden in Augusta commencing January first and ending March eighteenth one thousand eight hundred and forty.

COUNTY OF YORK.

			over-bed.	A Secretaria	-	-
Towns.	Members' Names.	Miles Travel.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.	Additional.	Amount.
Parsonsfield,	Gilman L. Bennett,	95	78	175		
Limerick,	Abner Burbank,	90	78	174		
Newfield,	Samuel Dam,	100	78	176		
Kennebunk,	Joseph Dane,	80	47	110]
Waterborough,	Isaac Deering,			173		1
Buxton,	William Foss,			171		
Biddeford,	Tristram Goldthwaite,	80	78	172		1
Eliot,	Nathaniel Hanscom,			179		ļ
North Berwick,	Levi Hanscom, 3d,	105	7 8	177		
York,	William McIntyre,	105	78	177		
Kittery,	Daniel Jones,	115	78	179		
Limington,	Hiram Joy,	85	76	173		ļ
	Jesse Kimball,	95	78	175		